(net of tax)
(b) Salary Increment Rate 9% 10%
( c) Retirement Age

Males 60 years 60 years
Females 60 years 60 years

(d)  	 Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on A1967/70 Ultimate Mortality Table , issued by the Institute of
Actuaries, London.

	 The demographic assumptions underline the valuation are with respect to retirement age, early withdrawal from
service and retirement on medical grounds.

31.3	 Sensitivity of Assumption employed on Actuarial Valuation

Assumptions regarding discount rate and Salary Increment rate have significantly effect on the amounts recognized in
the Statement of Comprehensive Income of Statement of Financial Position.

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of a reasonably possible changing such assumption with all other
variables held constant, in the actuarial valuation of retirement benefit obligation as at 31st March 2020.

Increase (decrease)
in Discount  Rate

Increase (decrease)
in Salary Increment

Rate

Sensitivity Effect on
Statement of Com-
prehensive Income

increase /(decrease)
in results for the

year

Sensitivity Effect on
Retirement Benefit

Obligation increase /
(decrease)

 Rs.  Rs.

 3,513,625  (3,513,625)
 (3,885,180)  3,885,180

1% 1%  (3,999,349)  3,999,349
-1% -1%  3,678,996  (3,678,996)

SINGER FINANCE (LANKA) PLC178

 Issued for  Issued for

 As at  Cash during  Non-Cash  As at

1st April 2019  the Year  Consideration 31st March 2020

 Number  Number  Number  Number

32  Stated Capital
32.1 Issued and Fully Paid

Number of Shares Ordinary Shares  202,074,075  -   -   202,074,075
 202,074,075  -   -   202,074,075

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rupees - Ordinary Shares  1,996,444,457  -   -   1,996,444,457
 1,996,444,457  -   -   1,996,444,457

As at 31st March 2020 2019

 Rs.  Rs.

33 Statutory Reserves
Reserve Fund (Note 33.1)  182,548,200  163,096,146

 182,548,200  163,096,146

33.1 Reserve Fund
Balance as at 1st April  163,096,146  136,009,451
Amount Transfer during the year  19,452,054  27,086,695
Balance as at 31st March  182,548,200  163,096,146

The balance in the reserve fund will be used only for the purpose specified in the Central  Bank Direction No. 1 of 2003.

The Reserve Fund is maintained in compliance with direction No 1 of 2003 Central Bank of Sri Lanka (Capital Funds)
issued to Finance Companies.

As per the said Direction , every Licensed Finance Company shall maintain a Reserve Fund and transfer to such reserve
fund out of the net profits of the each year after due provisions has been made for taxation and bad and doubtful
debts on following basis.

Capital Funds to Deposit Liabilities	 % of transfer to Reserve Fund

Not less than 25%	 5%
Less than 25% and not less than 10%	 20%
Less than 10%	 50%

Accordingly, the Company has transferred 5% of its net profit after taxation to the Reserve Fund as Company’s Capital

[…]

rate margins and spreads are maintained and revisiting asset and liability pricing in line with the expectations on the
interest yield curve. Further, the Company manages the interest rate risk on borrowings by using a combination of
fixed and floating rates.

	 Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company interest bearing financial instruments was

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rs. Rs.

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  21,145,926,476  18,872,177,787

Financial Liabilities  (11,647,687,202)  (10,591,904,397)

 9,498,239,274  8,280,273,390

Variable  Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  -   -

Financial Liabilities  (4,542,246,196)  (4,271,507,335)

 (4,542,246,196)  (4,271,507,335)

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2019/20 189

	 Cash Flow Sensitivity for Variable Rate Instruments

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points (1%) in interest rate at the Reporting date would increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by amounts shown as below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant:

Profit or Loss Equity Net of Tax

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

31st March 2020

Variable Rate Instruments  (45,422,462)  45,422,462  (32,704,173)  32,704,173

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)  (45,422,462)  45,422,462  (32,704,173)  32,704,173

31st March 2019

Variable Rate Instruments  (42,715,073)  42,715,073  (30,754,853)  30,754,853

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net)  (42,715,073)  42,715,073  (30,754,853)  30,754,853

	 (b) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Company, as at the reporting date, do not hold ‘Financial instruments’ denominated in currencies other than its
functional / reporting currency, hence do not get exposed to currency risk arising from translation of such balances in
to the functional / reporting currency, which is Sri Lankan Rupees.

The only currency risk faced by Singer Finance (Lanka) PLC is from the foreign currency held by the Company from its
Foreign Exchange Operation.